

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. YOR-24-205

FAIR FRIEND ENTERPRISE CO, LTD,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

CNC SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant/Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CNC SYSTEMS, INC.

September 6, 2024

Russell B. Pierce, Jr., Esq.
Joseph M. Mavodones, Esq.
Norman, Hanson & DeTroy, LLC
Two Canal Plaza, P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
(207) 774-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The trial court abused its discretion in declining to stay the Maine Action in response to CNC’s repeated requests to stay because CNC and FFE were already parties to preexisting, ongoing litigation in the California Action	12
III. The trial court abused its discretion in awarding attorney’s fees to FFE in accordance with 13-C M.R.S. § 1604	17
IV. The trial court erred in awarding attorney’s fees to FFE based on reasons outside of 13-C M.R.S. § 1604 and on findings unsupported by the record	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Pg(s)
<i>Berkowitz v. Legal Sea Foods, Inc.</i> , WL 153815 (Del. Ch. March 24, 1997)	15, 17
<i>Cutler Assocs., Inc. v. Merrill Tr. Co.</i> , 395 A.2d 453 (Me. 1978)	11, 12, 13
<i>Darling v. Am. Graphics Inst., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22019549	14, 17
<i>Darling’s v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 57 F.Supp. 3d 68 (D.Me. 2014).....	13
<i>E. Fine Paper, Inc. v. Garriga Trading Co.</i> , 457 A.2d 1111 (Me. 1983)	13
<i>Fitch v. Whaples</i> , 220 A.2d 170 (Me. 1966)	11, 13, 14
<i>Galasso v. Cobleskill Stone Prod., Inc.</i> 156 N.Y.S.3d 715 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	15
<i>Haskell v. Haskell</i> , 2017 ME 91, 160 A.3d 1176	11, 17
<i>Holdsworth v. Goodall-Sanford, Inc.</i> 143 Me. 56, A.2d 130 (Me. 1947).....	10, 16, 19
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 418 A.2d 181 (Me. 1980)	13
<i>Human Rights Defense Center v. Maine Cnty.</i> <i>Commissioners Ass’n Self-funded Risk Mgmt. Pool</i> , 2023 ME 56, 301 A.3d 782	12
<i>Kezer v. Cent. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 2012 ME 54, A.3d 955	12

<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	13
<i>Lipman v. Nat’l Med. Waste, Inc.</i> 1992 WL 97218 (Del. Ch. May 4, 1992)	15
<i>Macomber v. MacQuinn-Tweedie</i> , 2003 ME 121, 834 A.2d 131	12
<i>Marquis v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 965 F.2d 1148 (1 st . Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Poussard v. Com. Credit Plan, Inc. of Lewiston</i> , 479 A.2d 881 (Me. 1984)	12
<i>Robinson v. Am. Legion Dep’t of Washington, Inc.</i> , 452 P.3d 1254 (Wash. App. 2019)	19
<i>Smith v. Rideout</i> , 2010 ME 69, A.3d 441	11, 22
<i>United Techs Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014).....	15

STATUTES

13 C.M.R.S. § 1601	2, 4, 16, 17
13-C.M.R.S. §1602.....	2, 18
13 C.M.R.S. § 1604.....	4, 8, 9, 17, 18, 20, 21
